File No. 100866 Committee item No. 6

Board Item No.

COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST

Committee: Government Audit and Oversight Date July 7, 2010

Board of Supervisors Meeting Date _

Cmte Board

Motion

Resolution

Ordinance

Legislative Digest

Budget Analyst Report
Legislative Analyst Report
Youth Commission Report
Introduction Form (for hearings)
Department/Agency Cover Letter and/or Report
MOu .

Grant Information Form

Grant Budget

Subcontract Budget
Contract/Agreement

Form 126 — Ethics Commission
Award Letter '
Application-

Public Correspondence

BT
O

0 < O I

X
m

(Use back side if additional space is needed)
Amendment No.2 4o MOV

LIS
I

Completed by:_Alisa Somera Date July 2, 2010

Completed by: Date

An asterisked item represents the cover sheet to a document that exceeds 25 pages.
The complete document can be found in the file.






0 W M

[\)N[\)N_;....\_J..._x_\_._\_\.._x_;_x
wN-*OCOOO‘\JG)Cﬂ-IhOJN-——\D{DOO“JGU(ﬂ

NN
o A

FILE NO. 100866 _ ORDINANCE NO.

Memorandum of Understanding, Amendment No. 2 — Freight Checkers, Clerical Employees
& Helpers, Teamsters Local 856 (Supemsmg Registered Nurses, Unit 11.B.}]

Ordinance adopting and implementing Amendment No. 2 to the 2007-2011

' Memorandum of Understanding between the City and County of San Francisco and the

Freight Checkers, Clerical Employees & Helpers, Teamsters Local 856 (Supervising

Registered Nurses, Unit 11.B.}, by extending the term of the parties’ Agreement

through June 30, 2012 and by impiementing specified terms and conditions of

employment for fiscal years 2010-2011 and 2011-2012.

NOTE: Additions are single-underline italics Times New Romarn;
deletions are siike-through-italics-Times-New-Ronan.
Board amendment addn‘uons are double-underlined;
Board amendment deletions are S%erfrh\ceug!%ﬂe*malf

Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco:

Section 1. The Board of Supervisors hereby adopts and implements Amendment No. 2
to the 2007-2011 Memorandum of Understanding between the City and County of San
Francisco and the Freight Checkers, Clerical Employees & Helpers, Teamsters Local 856
(Supervising Registered Nurses, Unit 11.B.), by extending the term of the parties’ Agreement
through June 30, 2012 and by implementing specified terms and conditions of employment for

fiscal years 2010-2011 and 2011-2012.

Amendment No. 2 to the Memorandum of Understanding so implemented is on file in

the office of the Board of Supervisors in Board File No, 100866

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney

By: ; .

ELIZKBETH S. SALVESON
Mayor Newsom - Page 1
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 8/10/2010

CADOCUME~ ThpassanitLOCALS- NTempi Temporary Dhiectory 13 for Omfinances.zip\Ondinance Teamslers 855 {Supervising Nurses) Amend #2.doc




MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING
Between and For
THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
And
FREIGHT CHECKERS, CLERICAL EMPLOYEES & HELPERS,
Local 856
(Supervising Registered Nurses, Unit 11.B.)

. For Fiscal Years
July 1, 2007 to June 30, 2012




AMENDMENT No. 2
TO THE 2007-2011 MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING
BETWEEN
THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
AND
FREIGI—IT CHECKERS, CLERICAL EMPLOYEES & HELPERS,
TEAMSTERS, LOCAL 856 ~
" (SUPERVISING REGISTERED NURSES, UNIT 11.B.)

ARTICLE II - EMPLOYMENT CONDITIONS

__me ma d1 c ible aternatwe t C t acting or _subcontracting and het £
the department staff has the expertise and acilities to perform the work. est
the affected uni the Ci a ake available for inspection anv and all pertinent
ac und and/or documentati elating to the service contemplated to be contracted
out,

contracti —utdec: are eetatte eetn eferenced in paragraph 2.

66d. . :ng g;;;g :,aggez%g nm.;;ig affe cted .umum.m_ h_mmz.c_e. | s} of dwmmmmmmm

e d repre ed ¢ c

G6e. 1. The City and the PEC shall form a joint la apagement committee
personal -§_em§'ce and . construction/maintenance con tzacts todo the

Page }

Amendment No, 2 to the 2007-201 1MOU Between the City and County of San Francisco and the Freight Checkers, Clerical Employees & Helpers,
Teamsters Local 867 (Supervising Registered Nurses, Unit 11B)



J‘

66F, | a. Reﬂm r_@g,s of ﬁggergl E];nd and Entemr:s BSQS ggg gtgeg c;ﬂ

m € 't te al ensuring appropriate ivi e'ce

66p, “b.

' 66h. c. Review PSC processes, form(s) and tracking of ggg s,_and _RFP
. ng ! E e s 118 21d } 1 :

66i, - d. Existi ittees set out i m mdlvadua uni tinue

66i. 2. The Commlttee will be comprised of eigsht (8) members of the PEC and
' eight epresentatives, elea time i t ervde

ARTICLE III. PAY, HOURS AND BENEFITS

II.A. SCHEDULES OF COMPENSATION

67.  The compensation rate for all represented classifications of employment subject to the
provisions of Section A8.403 of the Charter and covered by this collective bargaining
- agreement shall be increased on the first day of the closest pay period as follows:

October 6, 2007 2.5%
April 5, 2008 3%
October4 2008 3%
April 4, 2009 2%
December 26, 2009 lﬁ/o
Pecember25.2010—— 2%

-3

- 33
_ﬂé‘gﬁ’él. 2012 5%

ARTICLE HI. PAY, HOURS AND BENEFITS

deet

zg! . :g;gg ggg;gg have agreed to defer 5% in nrws}y“sg!wdul&dmge mw

ecem er 25,2 a dant er 39 il 2 2 until Marc

about March 30, 2011, projects the General Fund defi iscal ig

Qe Tess ggg§ 61 million ; the namgagregihat emnlovgmgggﬂmmm

e ced according to the fol chedule e artle

Page 2,

Amendment No. 2 to the 2007-201 IMOU Between the City and County of San Francisco and the Freight Checkers, Clerical Emplovees & Helpers,
Teamsters Local 867 (Supervising Registered Nurses, Unit 118)




70b.

bargaining wn,. members shall avete Fiscal Year £011-12 economic concession

Matet te cit

;&Qegmtelg Q% A

Excerpt frm;wth_e»AnriI 20, 1010 PEC Agreement:

the event that the City’s Fiscal Year 2011 int.Report

. issued- about jects the ieral Fand

eﬂc;t in_Fiscal Year !!!!~i2 to be less than $261 million,

e ee_contribution r iscal vear 2011- e
educe according to the following schedule: eficit

the_aforemen "ed budge t ooer . results in a reduction in the economic

the na e thatdee a wage inereases will be rescheduled as necessa

10 provide corresponding - proportionate reductions in_economic concessions
effectuated by this MOU. ‘

99.

153.

154.

ARTICLE II1.C. ADDITIONAL COMPENSATI()N

‘8. 24-Hour and Extended Hours Operations On-Call Pay

Employees who are assigned in writing by the Appointing Officer/designee to be responsible.
for 24-hour clinical unit operations and required to carry a pager as part of that assignment shall
recezve an 8% premium. Effective July 1, 2007, thlS premium shall mcrease to 9%.

RETIREMENT PICKUP

Effective July 1, 2007, represented employees who are members of SFERS agree to pay their
own employee retirement contribution in an amount equal to seven and one-half percent (7.5%)
of covered gross salary. For employees who became members of SFERS prior to November 2,
1976 (Charter Section A8.509 Miscellaneous Plan), the City shall pick up the remaining one-
half percent (0.5%) of the total eight percent (8%4) employee retirement contribution to SFERS.

Rehrement Seminar Release Time
Subject to development, availability and scheduling by SFERS and PERS, employees shall be
allowed not more than one day during the life of this CBA to atiend a pre-retirement planning

Page 3

Amendment No. 2 to the 2007-201 1MOU Between the City and County of San Francisco and the Freight Checkers, Clerical Employees & Helpers,
Teamsters Local 867 {Supervising Registered Nurses, Unit 11B)



seminar spbnsored by Sf‘m(S and PERS. All such seminars muse 'oe located within the Bay
Area., :

155, Employees must provide at least two weeks advance notice of their desire to attend a retirement
~ planning seminar to the appropriate supervisor. An employee shall be released from work to
attend the seminar unless staffing requirements or other Department exigencies require the
employee’s attendance at work on the day or days such seminar is scheduled. Releasc time

shall not be unreasonably withheld. o

156.  This section shall not be subject to the grievance procedures.

etirement Restorati

ARTICLE IVK LAYOFFS

IV.K. LAYOFFS

201. In the event employees covered by this agreement are laid off from their position, the

‘ Department shall provide a minimum of sixty (60) days written notice prior to the effective
date of layoff. The sixty (60) day advance notice shall apply only to the initial phase of layoffs
and shall not apply to any subsequent displacements or bumping caused by the initial phase of
layoffs.

202. The provisions of this section shall not apply to as-needed employees, employees hired for a
specific period of time, or for the duration of a specific project or position. - This section shall
- also not apply to the separation of provisional employees at the expiration of their provisional
appointment or when displaced by an eligible from a list pursuant to Civil Service Commission

rules and policies. '

203, Seniority shall be defined as the length of contmuous service in the same classification for the
Department of Public Health.

204.  Seniority, for purposes of layoff, shall be governed by Civil Service Co'mmirssion Rules.

Layoff Limitations .
204a, A. Snrmg 21!!!3, B meen the date of this Aszreement and .j une 30 2010 inclusive,

Pagé4 ‘

Amendment No. 2 to the 2007-201 1MOU Between the City and County of San Francisco and the Freight Checkers, Clerical Employees & Helpers,
Teamsters Local 867 (Supervising Registered Nurses, Unit 11B)




_ommitiee (P 3 s of Cify ploviment wi limited
four i_l‘lmdred and twentv five (42 iti incindin tlce§ already issued, e
1} i i cmgd_A}jm_d__C, aft

arpenters al uncI ea 22 arpet, emand Hle e

- : Internationa ede at:gg of Eggims:gnal an !ec mca
' Executives’ Association:; Or

b : _ : fon. AF]
LQQ 1 2!!!}(NOB_MTA) and _Transport Workers Umon. Loca] 250~A (NomMTA
7 ti-Unit).

204b. B. Fall 2!!1!2, Between ,Igivl 2010 and December 31, 2010, inclusive, there will be no

a 1 tice ed epresented emplovees unless the does not
eceive the revenue projected in the egr_Z_Ql,Q_}l_JQipt s;,g_;&g
illi doe it receive the ected_EMA_E_e,xte an additional

3 Dt 4 ide :

t act a d easur ¢ ea e evenie) a dto_m_m_;mze the num_b_era

ct a ecessary_additional _In _the event the Citv_receives
‘addi mgg_gl Gengxl Fu.mi,_r__nu@ for Fiscal Year i!!!! !1 that was not
ich :

Page 5

Amendment No. 2 to the 2007-201 IMOTU Between the City and County of San Francisco and the Freight Checkers, Clerical Employees & Helpers,
Teamiters Local 867 {Supervising Registered Nurses, Unit 118)



" 2041, (2).. The projected deficit in hg E;sggl Year !lE! 12 Joint Report published on
N N : Qs O e -F M

i n . ecessa dit nal a

2049, ‘ 3) The Annual Salary Ordinance {ASO) D §§ g gg ggg gi Qg g;;gg s adogte

. dge hlchca e it m also procee

Page 6

Amendment No. 2 to the 2007-201 iMOU Between the City and County of San Francisco and the Freight Checkers, Clerical Employees & Helpers,
Teamsters Local 867 {Supervising Registered Nurses, Unit 11B8)




204h. D. FLs__aI Ygar_lﬂl_i_ll The City a ge ¢ vide the with ¢ ete and
X 2 - s ) 3£ 3 I N

ecessa itiona f; e eve tt e ecel additiona Hieneg;a!

Fund revenue -f.gx: Fiscal Xea;g: ;!!2 1-12 that is gg mc!gded in the adopted QQ get
that vear, and which j et 0sse the a d_catesaories a

ﬂgg EEL{Z n:h;b egag&egtgg x;gggns hage b een siated ng‘_M;mm,gwmmStaggggg D xg

and educed stafling. e a concerns recarding the Hst, it ake its

concerns known to DHR within fourteen (14) calendar davs. DHR agrees to d;’gcu§§ any
concerns raised by the PEC via this process. If the PEC finds DHR’s response

inadequate, it mav elevate its concerns to the Ma )y will be the final arbite an
Page 7

Amendment No. 2 to the 2007-201 IMOU Between the City and County of San Francisco and the Freight Checkers, Clerical Employees & Helpers,
Teamsters Local 867 (Supervising Registered Nurses, Unit 11B)



w& tolgyoffs a;ld rlghis Qrmwbv Ch er.t_]m C1v11 Servme

Commission, this Agreement, or state law,

ARTICLE V. - SCOPE

V.D. DURATION OF AGREEMENT

222.  This MOU shall be in effect from July 1, 2007 through and inclusive of Juné 30, 2041 2012
with no reopeners except as specifically provided herein.

Page &

Amendment No, 2 to the 2007-201 1MOU Between the City and County of San Francisco and the Freight Checkers, Clerical Employees & Helpers,
‘Teamsters Local 867 (Supervising Registered Nurses, Unit 118)




FOR THE CITY o FOR THE UNION

Micki Callahan Date Donald Lawson Date

Human Resources Director Teamsters, Local 856
Martin Gran Date. Lawrence Nichols Date

Employee Relations Director

Mary Hao Date Leslie Dubbin Date
Employee Relations Division
Department of Fluman Resources

Approved As To Form:

f//z?ﬁé{/z %Zy{’f, é’ Z/jo
Elizabeth Salveson Date
Chief Labor Attorney,

City Attorney

Page 9

Amendment No. 2 to the 2007-201 IMOU Between the City and County of San Francisco and the Freight Checkers, Clerical Employees & Helpers,
Teamsters Local 867 (Supervising Registered Nurses, Unit 11B)






